

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

JESSIE HOFFMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

GARY WESTCOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION No. 25-169-SDD-SDJ
CHIEF JUDGE SHELLY D. DICK

MAGISTRATE JUDGE
SCOTT D. JOHNSON

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFF IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	2
A. Virtually All of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Unexhausted.	3
B. In Any Event, Plaintiff’s Eighth Amendment Claims (Counts I and II) Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	6
1. Nitrogen does not cruelly superadd pain.	8
2. Plaintiff has not identified a suitable alternative.....	20
C. Plaintiff’s Religious-Exercise Claims (Counts VI and VII) Are Not Likely to Succeed.	23
1. Plaintiff’s Free Exercise claim is foreclosed by <i>Smith</i>	24
2. Plaintiff’s RLUIPA claim is foreclosed and meritless.....	24
D. Plaintiff’s Access-to-Counsel, Access-to-Courts, and Access-to-Protocol Claims (Counts IV and V) Are Not Likely to Succeed.	26
E. Plaintiff’s Ex Post Facto Clause Claim (Count III) Is Not Likely to Succeed	27
II. THE EQUITIES FAVOR DEFENDANTS.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	33
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Big Tyme Invs., L.L.C. v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	passim
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	32
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Sch.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	26
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Frazier v. Hamm</i> , 2025 WL 361172 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 31, 2025)	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	24
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	29
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	8, 22
<i>Grayson v. Hamm</i> , 2024 WL 4701875 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 6, 2024)	passim
<i>Grayson</i> , 121 F.4th	9
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	32
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	26, 30, 31
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992)	32
<i>Johnson v. Bell</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 839 (M.D. Tenn. 2006)	29

Jones v. Crow,
 No. 21-6139, 2021 WL 5277462 (10th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021)..... 28

Lawson v. Aetna Ins. Co.,
 41 F.2d 316 (4th Cir. 1930) 33

Malloy v. South Carolina,
 237 U.S. 180 (1915) 28

Matter of Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases,
 No. 05-CV-2337, 2021 WL 127602 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2021) 29

Miller v. Parker,
 910 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2018) 29

Mills v. Hamm,
 102 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir.)..... 27

Mills v. Hamm,
 734 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (M.D. Ala. 2024)..... 27

Mock v. Garland,
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 2, 30

Moran v. Burbine,
 475 U.S. 412 (1986) 32

Nelson v. Campbell,
 541 U.S. 637 (2004) 30, 31

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 2

Poland v. Stewart,
 117 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 1997) 28

Ramirez v. Collier,
 595 U.S. 411 (2022) 5, 25, 26

Sepulvado v. Jindal,
 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) 27

Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,
 2024 WL 266027 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2024)..... 7

Smith v. Hamm,
 2024 WL 1160303 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2024)..... 7

Smith,
 144 S. Ct..... 8

State v. Hoffman,
 768 So. 2d 542 (La. 2000) 1

Stratta v. Roe,
 961 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2020) 2

Turner v. Epps,
 460 F. App’x 322 (5th Cir. 2012) 32

United States v. Abbott,
 110 F.4th 700 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 2, 30

United States v. Chandler,
 996 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1993) 28, 29

United States v. Rose,
 153 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1998) 28

United States v. Tipton,
 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996) 28

Whitaker v. Collier,
 862 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2017) 27

White v. Carlucci,
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) 32

White v. Johnson,
 429 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005) 3, 4

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 2

Zink v. Lombardi,
 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015) 28

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) 24

Other Authorities

14A Cyc. of Federal Proc. § 73:96 (3d ed.)..... 33
